BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Tariffs of Aquila, Inc., d/b/a )
Aquila Networks - MPS and Aquila Networks )

- L&P Increasing Electric Rates for the ) Case No. ER-2007-0004
Services Provided to Customers in the Aquila ) Tariff No. YE-2007-0001
Networks - MPS and Aquila Networks - L&P )
Service Areas. )

CITY OF ST. JOSEPH'S RECOMMENDATION REGARDING
LOCAL PUBLIC HEARINGS

COMES NOW the City of St. Joseph, Missouri, by and through counsel,
and, in response to “ORDERED: 8” of the Commission’s Order Directing Notice,
Suspending Tariff, Setting Hearings, and Directing Filings issued on July 5, 2006,
respectfully recommends that the Public Service Commission schedule a local
public hearing in this case in the City of St. Joseph, after testimony has been filed
in this case. For this purpose, the City recommends and offers that such local
public hearing be conducted in the City Council Chamber of the City of St.
Joseph, located in Room 301 of the City Hall at 1100 Frederick Avenue, St.
Joseph, Missouri.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ William D. Steinmeier

William D. Steinmeier, MoBar #25689
Mary Ann (Garr) Young, MoBar #27951
WILLIAM D. STEINMEIER, P.C.

2031 Tower Drive

P.O. Box 104595

Jefferson City, MO 65110-4595

Phone: 573-659-8672
Fax: 573-636-2305
Email: wds@wdspc.com

COUNSEL FOR THE CITY OF ST.
JOSEPH, MISSOURI


mailto:wds@wdspc.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that the undersigned has caused a complete copy of the attached
document to be electronically filed and served on the Commission’s Office of
General Counsel (at gencounsel@psc.mo.gov) and the Office of Public Counsel
(at opcservice@ded.mo.gov), and to be served electronically or by U.S. Mail on

counsel of record, on this 1% day of August 2006.

James C. Swearengen

Brydon, Swearengen & England, PC

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456
Irackers@brydonlaw.com

For Aquila, Inc.

Stuart M. Conrad

Finnegan, Conrad & Peterson, L.C.
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, MO 64111
Stucon@fcplaw.com

For SIEUA and AG Processing, Inc.

Major Sloan M. P. Pye

U.S. Air Force Reserve

101 West Market. Suite 301
Warrensburg, MO 64093

Capt Frank Hollifield

AFCESA/U LT

139 Barnes Drive, Suite |

Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403
frank.hollifield@tvndall.af.mil

For Federal Executive Agencies

Shelley A. Woods

Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov

For Missouri Department of Natural
Resources

/s/ William D. Steinmeier
William D. Steinmeier

Thomas M. Byrne

Managing Assoc. General Counsel
Ameren Services Company

1901 Chouteau Ave.

P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310)

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
tbyrne@ameren.com

James B. Lowery

David M. Kurtz

Smith Lewis, LLP

111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200
P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
lowery@smithlewis.com
kurtz@smithlewis.com

For AmerenUE

Mark W. Comley

Newman, Comley & Ruth, P.C.
Monroe Bluff Executive Center
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301
P.O. Box 537

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537
comleym@ncrpc.com

For City of Kansas City, Missouri

John B. Coffman

Attorney at Law

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
Ph: (573) 424-6779

E-mail: john@johncoffman.net
For AARP
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	       /s/ William D. Steinmeier 

